
YARMOUTH ONE DESIGN CLASS RACE PROGRAMME 2017 

DAY DATE HWP START YARMOUTH NOTES 

Wednesday 19th April 17.51 18.10 Early Bird Race  

Wednesday 26th April 11.57 18.10 Wednesday 1 Race 1  

Sunday 30th April 15.11 10.26 Windward / Leeward  

Wednesday 3rd May 18.30 18.10 Wednesday 1 Race 2  

Sunday 7th May 10.04 10.40 Sunday 1 Race 1  

Wednesday 10th May 12.04 18.10 Wednesday 1 Race 3  

Sunday 14th May 14.36 10.40 Sunday 1 Race 2  

Wednesday 17th May 16.33 18.10 Wednesday 1 Race 4  

Sunday  21st May 08.07 10.40 Sunday 1 Race 3, including 

Centenary Trophy 1 

 

Wednesday 24th May 10.46 18.10 Wednesday 1 Race 5  

Sunday 28th May 14.02 10.40 Sunday 1 Race 4  

Monday 29th May 15.02 10.30 Seabird Trophy XODs vs. YODs 

Wednesday 31st May 17.12 18.10 Wednesday 1 Race 6  

Sunday 4th June 20.26 10.40 Queens Jubilee Race Old Gaffers 

Weekend 

Wednesday 7th June 23.19 18.10 Wednesday 1 Race 7  

Sunday 11th June 13.47 10.40 Asparagus Race  

Wednesday 14th June 15.31 18.10 Wednesday 2 Race 1  

Sunday  18th June 06.19 10.40 Sunday 1 Race 5, including 

Centenary Trophy 2 

 

Wednesday 21st June 22.00 18.10 Wednesday 2 Race 2  

Saturday 24th June 12.06 TBA Prince Consort Race  

Sunday 25th June 12.58 10.40 Sunday 1 Race 6  

Wednesday 28th June 15.59 18.10 Wednesday 2 Race 3  

Sunday 2nd July 06.45 10.40 Sunday 2 Race 1  

Wednesday 5th July 22.10 18.10 Wednesday 2 Race 4  

Sunday 9th July 12.50 10.40 Sunday 2 Race 2 Including 

Centenary Trophy 3 

 

Wednesday 12th July 14.35 18.10 Wednesday 2 Race 5  

Saturday 15th July TOWERS PARTY 

Sunday  16th July 17.32 TBA RSYC Regatta Race 

sponsored by Taittinger 

 

* HWP times are based on Portsmouth and adjusted for British Summer Time. 

  



YARMOUTH ONE DESIGN CLASS RACE PROGRAMME 2017 

DAY DATE HWP START YARMOUTH NOTES 

Wednesday 19th July 20.41 18.10 Wednesday 2 Race 6  

Sunday 23rd July 11.58 10:40 Sunday 2 Race 3   

Wednesday  26th July 14.32 18.10 Wednesday 2 Race 7  

Sunday  30th July 05.09 10.40 Crews Race Cowes Week 

29/07 - 5/8 

Wednesday 2nd August 20.41 18.10 Wednesday 3 Race 1  

Sunday 6th August 11.49 10.40 Junior Helm  

Monday  7th August 12.27 18.10 Sunset Series  

Tuesday 8th August 13.02  18.10 Sunset Series  

Wednesday 9th August 13.36 18.10 Sunset Series incl. 

Wednesday 3 Race 2 

 

Thursday 10th August 14.10 18.10 Sunset Series  

Sunday 13th August 16.10 10.30 Harwoods Fandango  

Wednesday 16th August 19.13 18.10 Wednesday Series 3 Race 3  

Saturday 19th August 10.07 13.30 Needles Race  

Sunday 20th August 11.00 10.40 Sunday 2 Race 4 including 

Centenary Trophy 4 

 

Wednesday 23rd August 13.19 18.10 Wednesday Series 3 Race 4  

Sunday 27th August 03.44 9.35 Single Handed Race  

Sunday 27th August 16.14 10.40 Changeover Race  

Wednesday 30th August 18.18 18.10 Wednesday Series 3 Race 5  

Sunday 3rd September 10.45 10.40 Sunday 2 Race 5  

Wednesday 6th September 12.33 18.10 Wednesday Series 3 Race 6  

Saturday 9th September 14.17 TBA Royal Artillery YC Regatta   

Sunday 10th September 14.56 TBA Royal Artillery YC Regatta   

Wednesday 13th September 17.43 * 17.40 Wednesday Series 3 Race 7  

Sunday  17th September 10.02 10.40 Sunday 2 Race 6  

Wednesday 20th September 12.16 * 17.40 Champagne Race  

Saturday 23rd September RACE OFFICERS DRINKS PARTY 

Sunday 24th September 14.55 10.40 Sunday 2 Race 7 including 

Centenary Trophy 5 

 

Saturday 30th September 20.38 TBA Centenary Chase  

Saturday  18th November ANNUAL YOD DINNER AND PRIZE-GIVING, 7 for 7.30 

* Start Signal for the last two Wednesday Series races will be 30 minutes earlier than usual at 17.40 



YARMOUTH ONE DESIGN CLASS 

NOTICE OF RACE 2017 

1. NAME 

1.1. The name of the Class shall be the ‘Yarmouth One Design Class’ 

2. ORGANISING AUTHORITY 

2.1. The Organising Authority is the Royal Solent Yacht Club 

3. GOVERNING RULES 

3.1. Racing will be governed by the Rules as defined in the current ISAF Racing Rules of Sailing (RRS), the 
prescriptions of the Royal Yachting Association(RYA), the RSYC Standard Sailing Instructions 2017, 
the regulation of the Yarmouth One Design Class (YOD) rules except as any of these are changes by 
the Sailing Instructions and any Supplemental Sailing Instructions.  In the event of conflict, this Notice 
of Race and the Supplemental Sailing Instructions will prevail; RRS 63.7 shall not apply. 

3.2. It is a condition of entry that all owners or persons in charge shall have completed, signed and returned 
the RSYC Condition of Entry Form. 

3.3. Boats shall comply with YOD Rule number 10. 

The following shall be aboard at all times: 

 An operational VHF radio capable of operating on Channel M1 (37); 

 1 anchor weighing 20lb or thereabouts; 

 Pair of oars and rowlocks or set of paddles; 

 A bilge pump; 

 1 bucket; 

 Lifejackets for each member of crew; 

 At least 2 hand held flares; 

 A lead line or sounding stick is optional. 

3.4. The use of electronic navigation aids while racing is not permitted. 

4. SAILING DIRECTIONS 

Boats will race in accordance with sailing directions issued by the Royal Solent Yacht Club. 

5. INSPECTION 

If the Sailing Committee consider it desirable they shall be entitled to inspect and measure any boat, and 
order any alterations they may consider advisable to bring her into uniformity with the other Class boats.  
Such alterations to be carried out at the expense of the owner. 

6. CREW 

6.1. The crew is limited to three, but this number may be increased to four at the discretion of the Sailing 
Committee, in the case of children 14 years and under. 

6.2. One paid hand is allowed but they must not touch the tiller during a race. 

7. RISK STATEMENT 

7.1. Rule 4 of the RRS states: “The responsibility for a boat’s decision to participate in a race or to continue 
to race is hers alone.”  Sailing is by its nature an unpredictable sport and therefore inherently involves 
an element of risk.  By taking part in the event each competitor agrees and acknowledges that: 



 They are aware of the inherent element of risk involved in the sport and accept responsibility for the 
exposure of themselves, their crew and their boat to such inherent risk whilst taking part in the 
event; 

 They are responsible for the safety of themselves, their crew, their boat, and their other property 
whether afloat or ashore; 

 They accept responsibility for any injury, damage or loss to the extent caused by their own actions 
or omissions; 

 Their boat is in good order, equipped to sail in the event and they are fit to participate; 

 The provision of a race management team, patrol boats and other officials and volunteers by the 
race organiser does not relieve them of their own responsibilities; 

 The provision of patrol boat cover is limited to such assistance, particularly in extreme weather 
conditions, as can be practically provided in the circumstances;  

 It is their responsibility to familiarise themselves with any risks specific to this venue or this event 
drawn to their attention in any rules and information produced for the venue or event and to attend 
any safety briefing held for the event. 

8. INSURANCE 

8.1. Each participating boat shall be insured with valid third-party liability insurance with a minimum cover 
of £2,000,000 (two million pounds) per event or the equivalent. 

SUPPLEMENTAL SAILING INSTRUCTIONS 

SCORING 

Events will be scored using Appendix A of the Racing Rules of Sailing in accordance with the Low Point 
Systems and RRS Appendix A 9. (1st = 1point, 2nd = 2 Points, 3rd = 3 points, etc.). 

Boats that come to the starting area, but are to be scored DNS, OCS, BFD, DNF, RAF or DSQ will be 
scored points for finishing place one more than the number of all boats that came to the starting area.  This 
alters RRS Appendix A 4.2.  Boats to be scored DNC will be scored 10 points. 

Three races on the Sunday and Wednesday Series shall be completed to constitute a valid series.  When 
more than three races have been completed in any series, a boat’s series score will be the total of her race 
scores excluding her worst score.  However, when fewer than four races have been completed, a boat’s 
series score will be the total of her race scores.  (See separate Notice of Race and Supplemental Sailing 
Instructions for the Sunset Series). 

 


